
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th September 2007 (previously circulated)  
 
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. City Council Priorities 2008/9  
 
 Presentation by the Leader of the Council  
  
6. Star Chamber Updates (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Report of the Leader of the Council  
  
7. Legal Fees for Leases (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources   
  
8. Efficiency Strategy Review (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
9. Corporate Plan Monitoring - Update (Pages 27 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance)  
  
10. Local Environmental Quality Pilot Study (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 Report of Head of City Contract (Direct) Services and Head of Corporate Strategy  
 
 

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.

 



 

11. Work Programme Report (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Ian McCulloch and John Whitelegg 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 

Roger Plumb, Keith Sowden and Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 15th October 2007 

 



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 
 
 

Star Chamber 
 

23rd October 2007 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive an update on the Star Chamber meetings held since the last report to Cabinet of 
4 September 2007. 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 

Member x
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Star Chamber is an informal meeting of Cabinet Members supported by senior 

officers.  Its purpose is to provide a continuing process that examines current and 
future spending plans with the aims of ensuring value for money, identifying 
efficiencies and diverting resources into Council priorities and away from non-
priorities, as well as alternative methods of delivery.  It also provides the framework 
and focus for achieving the financial savings targets included in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and those efficiencies required under Gershon. Consequently, it 
will look at financial, physical, and human resource matters. 

 
1.2 The group meets regularly and reports for information are made on a regular basis 

into Cabinet and also into the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
1.3 Star Chamber works to revised Terms of Reference as agreed at the Cabinet 

meeting held on 5 June 2007.   
 
1.4  Since the last report to Cabinet, Star Chamber met on 12 September and 

19 September.  Action notes are attached as an Appendix. 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The work of the Star Chamber is critical to providing a challenge and review to both the way 
that our services are provided or their appropriateness to the targets set out in the Corporate 
Plan & Policy Framework.  In particular this can be seen in: 
 
- Corporate Plan Core Values – Sound Financial Management  
- Corpora
[...]
ion of Lancaster and Morecambe Vision.  
This option was not considered to be viable. 

Option 2 – Cease to operate one or both TICs.  This option was not supported.  Corporate 
Director to find out who owned the lease of the Morecambe building. 

Option 3 – Further cutbacks to Marketing budgets.  Corporate Director to provide a 
breakdown of the budgets for marketing and tourism detailing what mechanisms were in 
use. 

Option 4 – Cease to provide grant aid under the Business Development Grant Scheme.  A 
report was requested, after liaising with the University, to show alternative options. 

5 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 

 The report was noted. 

5 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 Cllr Mace was not available for the next scheduled meeting on 3 October and it was 
agreed to cancel this and move items to 10 October.  Cllr Barry could not attend on 
10 October and would send his substitute, Cllr M Whitelegg. 

JEB/20 September 2007 
 

Page 6



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

LEGAL FEES FOR LEASES 
23rd October 2007 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Human Resources 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Panel of the legal fees that are charged in property transactions, and in 
particular for leases, and of the outcome of a recent review of the fees.  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 It is the practice of the Council to recover a contribution towards its legal costs from 

the other party to a property transaction.  This is common practice among local 
authorities.  Accordingly, fees are charged on the sale of land, on the grant and 
renewal of leases and for various other legal agreements.  The Council’s current 
schedule of charges, which took effect on the 1st April 2007, is at Appendix A.  The 
fees are set by officers, and from time to time are compared with those fees charged 
by other local authorities in the north west to ensure comparability. 

 
1.2 In particular, with regard to leases, the Council’s legal fees are based on the rent 

payable under the lease.  This is a standard means of setting a scale of fees.  Legal 
fees are generally included in the negotiations undertaken by Property Services with 
the prospective tenant, and are then included as a term of the lease. 

 
1.3 The Council leases a wide variety of commercial premises, for example shops on 

Council housing estates, and various industrial units. St Leonard’s House contains a 
wide range of commercial lettings, with tenants including public bodies such as the 
County Council, Police Authority, NHS Trusts, charitable organisations, established 
companies, and individuals starting up in business. 

 
1.4 During the summer, Legal Services received a number of complaints, some from 

elected Members, about legal fees being charged to tenants at St Leonard’s House, 
and this has led to a review of the practices and procedures of Legal Services and 
Property Services in dealing with leases at that property. 

 
2.0 Review 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



2.1 The complaints received related specifically to individuals setting up new businesses 
in St Leonard’s House.  As a result of undertaking the review, it became apparent 
that in some cases, rather than being given a formal lease on entering into 
possession, some of these individuals, were simply being asked to sign Heads of 
Terms, with a formal lease being offered after the initial year.  Some confusion was 
arising in that the tenants perceived such a formal lease as a renewal, whereas for 
Legal Services the document was in fact the first grant of a lease.  Confusion also 
arose with regard to legal fees, as these were not always charged in the first year. 

 
2.2 As a result of the review, officers in Legal Services and Property Services have 

concluded that all new tenants should now be granted an initial lease for a period of 
three years, but that such a lease should include a “break clause” to enable the 
tenant to terminate at the end of the first or the second year.  This will protect the 
tenant in the event that the business does not succeed, or equally if the business 
succeeds to such an extent that the premises are no longer suitable. For tenants who 
are individuals establishing a new business, the standard legal fee for a commercial 
lease will be reduced to £150 on the initial grant, with a fee on renewal of £50. 

 
2.3 Whilst it is acknowledged that in many cases a lease document and a renewal will be 

in a standard form, and will require little amendment, many individual tenants, 
perhaps because they are dealing with the Council rather than with a commercial 
landlord, choose not to appoint their own solicitor to deal with the transaction on their 
behalf, and for that reason frequently ask officers in Legal Services questions that 
would normally be expected to be dealt with by their own solicitor.  Further, because 
Legal staff are aware that tenants do not have their own solicitor, the Legal staff 
frequently assist the tenant with the completion of the forms required to deal with 
stamp duty, and respond to inquiries about stamp duty.  Accordingly, the transaction 
is more time consuming for Legal staff than simply printing and sending out a 
standard document.  This may not have been appreciated by those making the 
complaints.   However, officers have accepted that for individuals starting up in 
business, the £350 fee on grant and renewal may be perceived as too high, and for 
this reason the lower charge of £150 on grant and £50 on renewal has been 
introduced.  This will, however, apply only to new individual traders at St Leonard’s 
House.  It is not considered unreasonable to continue to charge the existing rates to 
established commercial undertakings.  

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The review has been undertaken by officers in Legal Services and Property Services 

in the light of complaints received from elected Members.  There has been no formal 
consultation, although officers have earlier this year undertaken a survey of the legal 
fees charged by other local authorities in the north west.  

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The report is for noting, as the determination of legal fees is a matter for officers. 
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The Panel is asked to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Generally, Legal Services would seek to maximise their income by ensuring that, wherever  
possible, legal fees are recharged to the other party to a property transaction.  This is 
recognised as standard practice, and accords with good financial management of the 
Service.  However, it is recognised that this may conflict with the Council’s regeneration 
objectives, if a legal fee is prohibitive for a new business.  It is estimated that the proposed 
reduction in legal fees charged to new businesses at St Leonard’s House will reduce the 
Service’s income by around £600 each year. However, this can be recovered through 
adjusting the other legal charges from the 1st April 2008.  
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been involved in the preparation of the report. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S. Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

EFFICIENCY / VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY 
 

23rd October 2007 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance)  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek comments from the Panel on the draft updated strategy prior to consideration 
by Cabinet 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel consider the draft, updated strategy and pass on any comments 

to Cabinet for their consideration 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In November 2005, Cabinet approved the existing Efficiency/VFM strategy to ensure 

that there was a clear framework in place to deliver both the financial targets included 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and those required under the Government’s 
Gershon programme. It was recognised at that time that the council had a range of 
plans and strategies in place to generate savings and efficiencies but it was not 
always clear how these all contributed to the wider picture. The development of this 
strategy set out the overall framework of the council’s arrangements to deliver 
efficient, cost effective services that provided value for money. 

 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 Over the last 2 years, the strategy has served the council well and all the annual 

targets of the MTFS have been met, though clearly these include other savings in 
addition to efficiency measures.  More specifically, the 3 year Gershon efficiency 
target of £1.752m has not only been achieved in only 2 years but also exceeded with 
over £2m of efficiencies being generated.  

 
2.2 However, the local government change agenda has meant that the existing strategy 

is now in need of a refresh to ensure that it is consistent with current government 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



initiatives and changes that have occurred within the council. In particular, the 
government has recently announced under the Chancellor’s Comprehensive 
Spending Review 2007 (CSR07) that all councils will need to achieve further savings 
over the 3 year period commencing April 2008 equivalent to 3% of their revenue 
spending.  

 
2.3 As a consequence, this initial draft, updated strategy 
[...]
management and 
reviewing VfM in service delivery.   
 
The Role of Internal Audit 
 
In its day to day work, Internal Audit makes a key contribution to the efficiency/VfM strategy in that it 
examines, evaluates and reports on the extent to which the Council’s control environment contributes 
to the proper, economic, effective and efficient use of resources.   Areas of waste and inefficiency are 
highlighted and remedial action proposed in reports to service managers.   The implementation of 
these recommendations is reported to, and monitored by, the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis.   
 
7 Conclusion 
 
To date, the council has been effective in delivering the efficiency and savings targets that have been 
required to satisfy national targets and also those to maintain council tax at acceptable levels to local 
residents. This has been achieved by constantly reviewing the above framework to ensure that the 
various strands outlined above are consistent with each other to deliver the intended outcome of 
providing cost effective services that reflect local needs. 
 
 

Page 26



1 

  

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  
 

Corporate Plan Progress Monitoring  
6 Monthly Review  

 
23 October 2007 

 
Report of Corporate Director  (Finance & Performance) 

 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To advise the Panel of progress to date in implementing the 
Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and of agreed action to address 
any underperformance 

 
 

Recommendation :- 
 

1. That the Panel note the progress made in delivering the Corporate Plan 
priorities as at 30th September and also the corrective action that has 
been agreed. 

 
2. That the Panel consider if any further recommendations are appropriate 

 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This report sets out the latest progress in delivering the priorities within the 

Corporate Plan as at 30th September 2007. 
 
1.2 Within the Plan there are 6 medium term objectives, 22 priority outcomes, and 

58 associated KPIs. 
 
1.3 T
[...]
 
using planning 
powers to 
ensure that 
significant 
developments 
include a 
proportion of 
affordable 
homes 

A minimum of 
20% of all 
dwelling 
completions to 
be affordable 

Amber – completions 
currently running 
below 20% due to 
negotiations with 
developers producing 
commuted sums as 
preferred outcome 
that will then fund 
affordable housing 
across the wider 
market.  
Consideration needs 
to be given to 
changing the target to 
reflect current 
practice. 

Basis for Target 
has changed. 
Service 
requested to 
consider how the 
target should be 
amended to 
reflect current 
practice. 

 

Page 48



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PILOT STUDY 
 

23 October 2007 
 

Report of Head of City Council (Direct) Services and 
Head of Corporate Strategy. 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise members of the City Councils involvement in a national pilot study aimed at 
responding to residents perceptions about their local environmental quality 
This report is public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That members note the intention to take part in this study   
 
(2) That members consider, at a future date, consider the outcomes of the 

study and make recommendations as to how they may best be 
incorporated into the future working of the Council  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
One of the Council’s over-riding priorities, as set out in its current Corporate Plan, is 
to improve the cleanliness of our streets and public places.  There have been 
significant improvements in a range of performance indicators, however, it is 
recognised that the our residents do want to see higher standards. 
 
The City Council has been invited to take part in a national pilot study to try and 
establish much stronger linkages between residents’ perceptions of local 
environmental quality, what the authority does to meet those perceptions and how 
those things are measured. 
 
2. Report 
 
Lancaster City Council invests a significant amount of resources to make our 
[...]
service delivery will be measured using 

proprietary ‘Local Environmental Quality Survey’ techniques that are 
employed in the national Local Environmental Quality Survey of 
England (LEQSE).  

 
 
4.3 Service efficiency will be measured using a mixture of: 
 

-   existing protocols developed by APSE, wherever applicable; and  
-   protocols developed in consultation between partner authorities, 
APSE and ENCAMS during the course of the study. 
 

4.4 Particular attention will be paid to the feasibility of measuring service 
efficiency, and of developing tools for data collection, at neighbourhood 
level. 

 
5 Timetable 
 
5.1 Following the agreement of Project Plans between individual Partner 

authorities and ENCAMS/APSE, partners will aim to complete the work 
content by December 31st 2007. It is anticipated that work will continue 
beyond that date in order to ensure project completion, with a final 
completion date of this pilot phase being 31 March 2008. After this, 
discussions will be held involving all partners to discuss how the 
findings might best be progressed. 

 
 

Page 54



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Work Programme Report 
23rd October 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the work programme. 
 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Members consider the referral from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with regard to recharging and whether a briefing note or report 
would be appropriate. 

(2) That Members consider the request from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with regard to Parking Strategy and whether this should be added to the 
work programme. 

(3) That Members note that a report on Procedure and Performance in the 
Council’s Collection of Vehicular fines will be available for consideration at 
the next Budget and Performance Panel meeting. 

 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Recharging - Inhouse costs 
 

At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5th September 2007 Members 
resolved to request the Budget and Performance Panel to consider the issue of 
Recharging within the Council with particular regard to City Council (Direct) Services 
and Information Services.   
 
This request stemmed from a presentation from the Cemeteries team illustrating the 
improvements to maintenance within the Council’s cemeteries since Health & 
Strategic Housing had assumed responsibility for the service, including responsibility 
for gravediggers and maintenance.  It was reported that the maintenance budget 

Agenda Item 11Page 55



could be used more effectively without the recharging costs that CC(D)S had 
previously imposed. 
 
Similarly it was noted that enquiries regarding coloured photocopies revealed that it 
was less expensive to use a local stationer than order copies in-house.  For example 
an A4 sheet of coloured paper was priced by IS at 64p for up to 10 copies (55p for 
between 10 and 50 copies and 40p per sheet for over 50 copies) whereas a local 
printer quoted 30p a copy for up to 100 copies, reducing to 20p a copy for over 500 
copies. 
 
Members are asked to consider whether it would be useful to request a briefing note 
or report on this. 

 
1.2 Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Parking Strategy 
 

At its meeting on 5th September 2007, in response to a referral from Cabinet with 
regard to the Parking Strategy, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
review the Parking Strategy in six months.  However it was noted that there were one 
of two issues which warranted more immediate consideration, one of which has been 
referred to the Panel.  This relates to the issue of pricing of car parks and the 
possibility of installing barriers.   
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended that the Panel consider the issue of 
pricing of car parks and the possibility of installing barriers and question
[...]
ix A

	9 Corporate Plan Monitoring - Update
	Corporate Plan Monitoring Q2 Actions Appendix A

	10 Local Environmental Quality Pilot Study
	11 Work Programme Report
	WORK PROGRAMME June 2007 -




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  23RD OCTOBER 2007
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 
Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Tony Johnson, Ian McCulloch and 
John Whitelegg 

   
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Councillors Roger Mace, Stuart Langhorn, Susan Bray (part) 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources 
 Mark Davies Head of City Contract (Direct) Services 
 Richard Tulej (part) Head of Corporate Strategy 
 Alan Humphreys (part) Legal Services Manager 
 Elizabeth Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 

 
27 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2007 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

28 CITY COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2008/9  
 
The Leader of the Council delivered a presentation on the City Council’s draft corporate 
priority proposals to the Panel.  It was reported that the priorities were divided into three 
blocks of Highest, Other and Corporate Plan Priorities and reflected a balance between 
continuity and change.   
 
The Leader explained in some detail the rationale behind the priorities.  It was noted that 
the draft would be modified as a result of the consultation process with a final version to 
be produced in early 2008. 
 
The Panel was advised that Climate Change had joined the list of priorities and a number 
of measures were already in place to improve the energy efficiency of the Council’s 
buildings and further areas to reduce the carbon footprint were under analysis through the 
Climate Change Cabinet Liaison Group.  
 
Members requested that the Council seek to strengthen its influence over County Council 
to meet the expectations of the local community on issues such as road safety, which fell 
under the County Council’s area of responsibility. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that any further comments on the draft priorities be 
communicated to Democratic Services to be directed into the consultation findings. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD OCTOBER 2007
 

Resolved:- 
 
That Panel Members notify Democratic Services of any comments regarding the draft 
proposals and the submission of any views be delegated to the Principal Democratic 
Support Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Panel. 
 

29 STAR CHAMBER UPDATES  
 
The Leader of the Council provided a progress report on the Star Chamber meetings held 
since the last report to Budget and Performance on 12th June and 19th September 2007.  
The Leader gave a brief outline of the role of Star Chamber as a mechanism for making 
budgetary considerations that involved a representative from each political group on the 
Council’s Cabinet and senior officers.  
 
It was reported that the Council faced a difficult budgetary situation in 2008/09 as the 
revenue budget needed to be reduced in order to keep the rise in Council Tax down to 
4.5%.  Members were advised that the Leader would welcome ideas, advice and 
recommendations from the Panel for the forthcoming budget proposals as part of the pre-
scrutiny process. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

30 LEGAL FEES FOR LEASES  
 
The Head of Legal and Human Resources introduced a report to inform the Panel of the 
legal fees charged in property transactions, and in particular for leases, and of the 
outcome of a recent review of the fees.  Complaints had been received in respect of 
tenants in St Leonard’s House, Lancaster, prompting a review of practices and 
procedures of Legal Services and Property Services in dealing with leases. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Council imposed charges to deal with legal costs incurred 
on the sale of land, on the grant and renewal of leases and for various other legal 
arrangements.  It was reported that the legal fees charged in relation to leases were 
based on the rent payable under the lease, and from time to time were compared with 
those fees charged by other local authorities in the North West to ensure comparability.  
 
The Panel was advised that following the review, a reduced legal fee was being 
introduced for individual tenants establishing a new business at St Leonard’s House.  For 
such tenants, the standard legal fee for a commercial lease was being reduced to £150 on 
the initial grant, with a fee on renewal of £50. 
 
It was agreed that details of the survey of fees charged by other local authorities in the 
North West, referred to in the report, would be circulated amongst Members of the Panel, 
and that the Head of Legal Services and Human Resources would obtain and circulate 
information from Property Services about the demand for accommodation at St Leonard’s 
House. 
 
Upon being put to the vote 8 Members voted in favour of noting the report and 1 Member 
voted against. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD OCTOBER 2007
 

Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That details of the survey of fees charged by other local authorities in the North 

West, referred to in the report, be circulated amongst Members of the Panel 
together with information about the demand for accommodation at St Leonard’s 
House. 

 
31 EFFICIENCY STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
The Head of Financial Services introduced a report that sought comments from the Panel 
on the draft updated Efficiency/Value for Money strategy prior to its consideration by 
Cabinet. It was reported that the Strategy detailed the strategies and policies that would 
be utilised in meeting the Council’s targets. 
 
Members were advised the Strategy had been updated due to changes in central 
government’s agenda and initiatives, in particular the recently announced target for 
councils to achieve further savings over the 3 year period commencing April 2008 
equivalent to 3% of their revenues spending as part of the Chancellor’s Comprehensive 
Spending Review 2007. 
 
The Panel were asked to consider whether a training session would be useful to assist 
them in their consideration of the draft Strategy before it was submitted for adoption by 
Cabinet. This was supported and it was agreed by the Panel that ‘models’ for efficiency 
delivery be provided within the training so that Members could recognise and evaluate the 
success of varied approaches to the topic. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That financial training be provided by Financial Services and participation be 

coordinated by Democratic Services. 
 
(2) That following the training, further consideration be given to the draft 

Efficiency/Value for Money Strategy in order that and comments could be passed 
on to Cabinet for their consideration. 

 
32 CORPORATE PLAN MONITORING - UPDATE  

 
The Head of Corporate Strategy introduced a report to advise the Panel of progress to 
date in implementing the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and of agreed actions to 
address any underperformance.  Members were informed that the second cycle of 
Performance Review Team meetings had been completed under which the corporate 
priorities were discussed and their success evaluated against projected targets. 
 
It was noted that the Agenda contained details of agreed actions taken to address areas 
that the Council was not performing well in.  It was reported that these agreed measures 
should be evaluated in future to evaluate if the steps taken had been successful in 
improving the performance. 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD OCTOBER 2007
 

Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

33 LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PILOT STUDY  
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy introduced a report to advise Members of the City 
Council’s involvement in a national pilot study aimed at responding to residents 
perceptions about their local environment quality.  The pilot would seek to gather 
qualitative data from residents on how they perceive their environment and their opinion of 
the Council’s efforts to improve it.  
 
The Head of City Contract (Direct) Services informed Members that the pilot study, that 
would take place in the Poulton area, would be used to develop a performance 
management framework that could be used as a basis for rolling out the initiative to other 
neighbourhoods in the District. 
 
It was reported that a questionnaire survey to canvass the opinion of Poulton’s residents 
would be completed by December 2007 with a final completion date for the pilot phase by 
31st March 2008. The findings of the project would then be discussed with the partners in 
the Local Government Association (LGA) sponsored study, which also included the 
Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) and Environmental Campaigns – Keep 
Britain Tidy (ENCAMS). 
 
Members queried if the questionnaires would be a standard format with the same 
questions as those used in the other 3 authorities taking part in the pilot. It was reported 
that a template had been received on which they would be basing their questionnaire.  
However, it was intended to adjust the template to suit this District and to deliver the type 
of data that the Council felt was most useful for its purposes. 
 
Members were advised that the project had gained full support from the Poulton 
Neighbourhood Management Sub-Group, who had even offered to fund a prize draw to 
encourage wider participation in the questionnaire amongst residents. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That Members note the intention to take part in this study. 
 
(2) That the outcomes of the completed study be considered by the Panel to make 

recommendations as to how they may best be incorporated into the future working 
of the Council. 

 
34 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Senior Democratic Support Officer introduced a report to update Members with 
regard to the Work Programme. Members were advised that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had requested the Panel to consider the issue of Recharging within the 
Council with particular regard to City Council (Direct) Services (CC(D)S) and Information 
Services (IS). 
 
It was reported that the request stemmed from a presentation by the Cemeteries team 
that highlighted the expensive charges of CC(D)S in comparison to equivalent charges 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD OCTOBER 2007
 

from the private sector. Similarly, investigation into local printers revealed the cost of 
colour printing to be cheaper from external sources than using the in-house printing 
department within IS. 
 
Members agreed that the issue should be investigated and that a report be brought before 
them with the respective services’ justification of the rates they charged for work carried 
out for other Council services. It was noted that IS had indicated plans to reduce their 
charges with the addition of new equipment and so the Panel requested details of these 
proposals. 
 
It was reported that Overview and Scrutiny had also referred to the Panel the issue of 
evaluating the pricing of car parks against the cost of penalty enforcement and to consider 
the possibility of installing barriers to car parks. It was agreed that these issues be added 
to the Panel’s Work Programme and their conclusions be added to Overview and 
Scrutiny’s response to the proposed Parking Strategy. 
 
Members were advised that following a request from the Panel at its last meeting for 
further information on the Council’s procedures and performance in the collection of 
vehicular fines, a report would be presented at the next meeting for consideration. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That a report be requested regarding City Contract (Direct) Services and 

Information Services justifying their levels of recharge to other Council Services 
and any proposals for reducing those charges. 

 
(2) That the issues of car park pricing against the cost of enforcement and the 

possibility of adding barriers to car parks be added to the Panel’s Work 
Programme. 

 
(3) That the Panel notes a report on ‘Procedure and Performance in the Council’s 

Collection of Vehicular Fines’ will be presented at its next meeting. 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.58 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 


